

No. 18-307

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE NATIONAL BANK OF BIG SPRING, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

SAM KAZMAN  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE  
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 331-1010  
*Co-Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Competitive Enterprise Institute*

GREGORY JACOB  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
gjacob@omm.com  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

C. BOYDEN GRAY  
ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON  
ANDREW R. VARCOE  
JAMES R. CONDE  
BOYDEN GRAY &  
ASSOCIATES  
801 17<sup>th</sup> St., NW  
Suite 350  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 955-0620

---

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. Petitioners Unquestionably Have Standing.....	2
II. This Case Can Be Heard By A Nine- Justice Court. ....	6
A. The Judicial Disqualification Statute Does Not Require Recusal. ....	6
B. The Judicial Code of Conduct Does Not Require Recusal. ....	7
C. In The Alternative, Any Recusal Could Be Limited To Any Standing Issue This Court May Consider.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Decker v. GE Healthcare Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 636 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	8, 9
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992).....	3
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497, 127 S. Ct. 1438, 167 L. Ed. 2d 248 (2007).....	2
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Goyan</i> , 664 F.2d 1221 (4th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Pashaian v. Eccelston Props., Ltd.</i> , 88 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>State National Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	1, 3, 5, 8
<i>United States v. Kimberlin</i> , 781 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1985).....	9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 455 .....	6, 7, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Guide to Judiciary Policy: Ethics and Judicial Conduct, <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/vol02b-ch02.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/vol02b-ch02.pdf</a> .....	7
2011 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary 3 (Dec. 31, 2011) .....	7

**REGULATIONS**

77 Fed.Reg. 50,244 (Aug. 20, 2012) .....	5
